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L. “A Guide to the Lions of Philadelphia” (Philadelphia, 1837),
p- 7L

2. The house is now the property of the Henry George Founda-
tion of America (809 Keystone Building, Pittsburgh, Pa.). which
acquired it in December, 1926, with the intention ultimately of
establishing a museum in it. ' !

3. The edifice was built in 1762 on Third Street between Walnut
and Spruce. See A Handbook for the Stranger in Philadelphia
(Philadelphia: Appleton, 1849). Since 1904, St. Paul’s has been the
headquarters for the Protestant Episcopal City Mission in Phila-
delphia. '

4. Henry George Collection hereafter referred to as “HGC”),
Box VIII, New York Public Library.

5. Mantle Fielding, Dictionary of American Painters (Phila-
delphia, 1926).

6. Ibid.

7. Ibid., p. 380.

8. Henry George, Progress and Poverty (New York: Robert
Schalkenbach Foundation, 1940), p. 562. ‘

9. See letter from the Rt. Rev. Ignatius F. Horstmann, Bishop of
Cleveland, in the National Single Taxer, Aug. 31, 1898. The clipping,
with a personal letter to Henry George, Jr., is in HGC, Box IX. The
original Horstmann letter, which was addressed to the late Joseph
Dana Miller, is in the private collection of the writer.

10. Related by John Vallance George to the writer.

11. “A Guide to the Lions of Philadelphia,” p. 61, cf. also “The
Chain of Colonial Houses” (Philadelphia: Associate Committee of
Women of the Museum of Art, 1932).

12. Letter of reminiscences written for his children by R.S.H.
George, Oct. 15, 1875, HGC.

243



244 NOTES

13. Henry George, Jr., The Life of Henry George (New York:
Doubleday and McClure Co., 1900), pp. 7-8. .

14. He accepted a call to All Souls Church, New York, in 1870.

15. Protestant Episcopal clergyman, author of many widely cir-
culated religious writings and several novels.

16. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 9 ff.

17. Incorporated in 1824.

18. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p-9£.

19. See Henry George, Diary I, Jan., Feb., and March, 1855, HGC.
(There are five diaries for 1855 but no one of them is complete. The
writer has numbered them in an effort to eliminate confusion. Diary
I, on folded paper and written in both pencil and ink, begins on
January 6 and continues to March 31. The second diary, composed of
two small hand-stitched books, is marked “Sea Journal,” as it starts
on the Hindoo as a ship’s log. This is the most complete of all the
diaries; it covers most of the period between May 27, 1855, and
March 12, 1856. Sea Journals II, III, and IV are, for the most part,
“fair copies,” carefully written' in Spencerian penmanship. These
three cover many of the same months and are evidently different
interpretations, made later and on shore, of the roughly written and
now almost faded Sea Journal I. Sea Journal IIT peters out as a diary
after Aug. 29, 1855; it contains lists of the kings of England and the
presidents of the United States and quotations from Emerson,
Carlyle, etc. Sea Journal IV records a few weeks of 1855, of 1856, and
of 1857, sketches of ships and sailors and penciled impressions of
Calcutta and of the beauty of a storm.)

20. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 18.

CuapteR 111

1. See the Rev. George A. Latimer’s diary notes. April, 1855,

HGC, Box VIIL
- 2. The Anxious Enquirer After Salvation, by the Rev. John

Angill of Birmingham, England. (It was published by the American .
Tract Society in the 1840’s.) Copy in the New York Public Library.

3. Married to Chloe Vallance, youngest of the sisters of Mrs.
R. S. H. George. ;

4. The Rev. George A. Latimer’s diary notes, op. cit.

5. Letter to his parents written on board the Hindoo, April 6,
1855, HGC. Cited by Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p- 20.

6. Ibid.

7. Ibid., addition dated April 7, 1855.
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8. Henry George, The Science of Political Economy (New York:
Robert Schalkenbach Foundation, 1941), p- 352 (Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., p. 2Tn.)

9. Ibid., p. 353.

10. See Journal III, Aug. 25-29, 1855, Hobson’s Bay, HGC.

11. Ibid. ’

12. Captain Miller’s account of the voyage: “Dec. 10, 1855. We
were this day delighted by receiving all our letters.” HGC, Box I,
Miscellanies, '

13. May 9, 1855, HGC.

14. Charles Walton, May 10, 1855, HGC.

15. “March 81, 1855. Staid [sic] at home in the morning finishing
my original, painted her. After my last dinner at home, went with
father and mother to get our daguerreotypes taken....” George,
Diary I, HGC. The daguerreotype of George is reproduced in Henry
‘George, Jr., op. cit., facing p. 24.

16. May 10, 1855, HGC.

17. Letter from Calcutta, Dec. 12, 1855! HGC.

18. Calcutta, Pec. 3, 1855. Sea Journal IV, HGC. Henry George,
Jr., op. cit., pp. 34-35.

19. Letter to parents, Hooghly River, Jan. 28, 1856, HGC.

20. George, The Science of Political Economy, p. 30. Cited by
Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 87.

21. Letter from Jo Jeffreys to Henry George dated Nov. 1, 1858.
See p. 7, dated Nov. 20, HGC. Quoted by Henry George, Jr., op.
cit., p. 40.

22. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 42.

28. Ibid., p. 43.

24. Ibid., pp. 43-44.

25. Originals in HGC, Box VI, “Articles and Miscellaneous
Writings.” Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 49.

26. Letter from Charles Walton to Henry George, July 29, 1863,
HGC. Quoted by Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p- 49. :

27. New York Journal, Oct. 10, 1897. “Sailor and Printer and
Editor and World-Famous Economist,” unsigned but part of the
Ralph Meeker notes. Clipping in Scrap Book 29, Miscellany, TIQB,
HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 50. ,

28. Letter to B.F. Ely, Sept. 30, 1857, HGC. Quoted in part by
Henry George, Jr., op. cit., pp. 50-51.

29. Arthur Charles Cole, The Irrepressible Conflict, 1850-1865, “A
History of American Life” Series (New York: Macmillan, 1934),
VII, 32. :
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80. Ibid., p. 83,

3L Ibid., p. 158. .

32. Record of Shubrick from U.S, Lighthouse Board at Washing-
ton. Typed notes signed by C. H. Thompson, Clerk, Twelfth Light-
house District, San Francisco, Oct. 21, 1898. HGC, Box IX, Oct. 1898,
folder.

33. Ralph Meeker notes in Harrisburg paper, Nov. 18, 1897,
entitled “Henry George’s Own Story of His Career.” Clipping in
Lerop Book 29, “Miscellany,” TIQB, George. Econ. Div. NYPL.
Quoted in part by Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 57.

34. This page can be found with Shubrick typed notes, HGC, Box
IX. ' '

35. Letter from Henry George to Charles Walton, Feb. 18, 1858,
HGC. Compare Henry George, Jr., op. cit., pp. 62-63.

36. Ralph Meeker notes, op. cit. :

CaaPrer IV

1. Letter to Mrs. Curry in Oregon (quoting Emma Curry) May
29, 1858, HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 70.

2. Jan. 1, 1858, HGC. :

3. Ibid. _

4. Henry George, address, “Justice the Object, Taxation the
Means,” San Francisco (Metropolitan Hall), Feb. 4, 1890. Henry
George’'s Works, IX, 299; cf., Henry George, Jr., op cit., p. 80.

5. Jan. 4, 1859, HGC. '

6. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 78.

7. “Golden Jubilee Recalls Pioneer Days.” News story of the fifth
wedding anniversary of Mr. and Mrs, George B. Wilbur. Evening
Post (San Francisco), July 1, 1911. (Typed copy in the writer’s
private collection. )

8. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p- 81.

9. Dec. 6, 1858, HGC., Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 84.

10. Dec. 18, 1858, HGC.

11. Evening Post, loc. cit. A

12, Ibid. ‘ .

13. Feb. 3, 1859, HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., pp. 87-88.

CHAPTER V

1. April 18, 1860, HGC. Passage quoted by Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., p. 102.
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2. July 2, 1860, HGC.,

8. The writer’s mother related this to her.

4. Brought from the Sandwich Islands.

5. Oct. 12, 1843,

6. In 1851.

7. Ten acres bought for $8,000 by the Sisters from B. D. Wilson
(for whom Mt. Wilson was named). It was at the corner of what was
later Alameda and Tracy streets. The site is now the property of the
Southern Pacific Railway. ‘

CuaptER VI

1. May 20, 1861, HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p- 112.

2. Sept. 25, 1861, HGC.

3. Sept. 15, 1861, HGC. Quoted in part by Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., pp. 115-19. ‘

4. Among the books was a copy of The Household Book of
Poetry, edited by Charles A. Dana (New York: Appleton, 1860),

now in the private collection of the writer.

‘ 5. Undated. Probably written in Nov., 1861. HGC.

6. March 8, 1862, HGC.

7. Sacramento, June 5, 1862, HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit.,
p- 18L

8. Ibid., pp. 130-31.

CuaptER VII

1. Nov. 30, 1861, HGC.

2. Letter from Henry George to his sister, Caroline, July 5, 1862,
HGC.

3. Related to the writer by her mother, Feb. 2, 1879. In the
private collection of the author.

4. “Out of this inquiry has come to me something I did not think
to find, and a faith that was dead revives.”—Progress and Poverty,
50th Anniversary edition, p- 557. ,

5. George Wilbur. had married Annie George’s friend, Mary
Kerrigan. :

6. A. A. Stickney, a printer George had met in Sacramento. He
- and Mrs. Stickney also came to live in San Francisco.

7. Jan. 27, 1865. A .

8. Incident related by Henry George to Dr. James E. Kelly, in
Dublin, 1882. See Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 148.
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9. These are now part of the Henry George Collection in the New
York Public Library. .

10. Feb. 17, 1865, HGC.

11. Feb. 18, 1865, ibid.

12. Feb. 19, 1865, ibid. _

13. For the complete essay see Henry George, Jr., op. cit., 157-59.
(The original manuscript is in HGC, Box VI.)

14. The Californian, founded in 1864, lasted for three years.

15. It was published in the issue of April 8, 1865.

CuaprTER VIII

1. April 17, 1865.

2. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., pp. 162-63. -

3. “Abraham Lincoln,” Daily Alta California, Sunday, April 23,
1865, in Library of Congress, Washington. Typed copy, HGC, Box
VI Quoted in part by Henry George, Jr., op cit., pp- 161-65.

4. Henry George, Jr., op. citf, Pp- 166-67. In October, 1897, Henry
George dictated autobiographical notes to Ralph Meeker on this as
well as other incidents. This particular incident is in the New York
Sunday Journal, Oct. 10, 1897, HGC, Scrapbook 29, Miscellany.

5. The New York Sunday Journal, loc. cit. Quoted by Henry
George, Jr., op. cit., p. 169.

6. Called “Dust to Dust,” it was published in June, 1866, in the
Philadelphia Saturday Night. (Henry George’s boyhood friend,

- Edmund Wallazz, was foreman and part owner.) It was reprinted
July 4, 1866, in the Californian, San Francisco.

7. A short story, subtitled “A Tradition of the Northwest,” written
for the Californian.

8. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 174. See copy of interview made
by him Feb. 14, 1898, in HGC, Box VIII, and the confirmation of
this by Noah Brooks, Jan. 3, 1899, in the same box.

9. Ibid.

10. The letters are in the writer’s private collection.

11. Related to the writer by her mother.

12. The Overland Monthly, October, 1868 (files in the New York
Public Library). Part of this article is quoted by Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., pp. 177-79.

13. Related by Alexander D. Bell to his son, William Lewis Bell,
who recounted it in a letter to the writer dated Dec. 14, 1939. (Letter
in the writer’s private collection. )

14. Related to the writer by her mother.
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15. Sept. 15, 1868. In the writer’s private collection.
16. Oct. 1, 1868. Ibid.

17. Ibid.

18. Nov. 30, 1868. In the writer’s private collection.
19. June 20, 1869, HGC.

Cuapter IX

1. This news agency was a forerunner of the present Associated
Press.

2. Oscar Lewis, The Big Four (New York: Knopf, 1938), p. 72.

3. Gustavus Myers, History of the Great American Fortunes
(1910) (New York: Modern Library, 1938), p. 440.

4. Ibid., p. 667.

5. John A. Kouwenkoven, Adventures of America (New York:
Harper, 1938), Section 8, p. 134,

6. A. T. Stewart, a drygoods merchant. The structure was built
of white marble at 34th Street and 5th Avenueg, across the street from
the present site of the Empire State Building,

7. Printed March 5, 1869.

8. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 182.

9. Ibid., pp. 181, 183-86.

10. Lewis, op. cit.; Myers, op. cit.

11. Myers, op. cit. . ‘

12. Letter by Henry George to the Rev. Thomas Dawson, O.M.I,
of Dublin, Ireland; New York, Feb. 1, 1883. The holograph MS was
presented to the Brotherton Library, Leeds, England. A photo-
graphic copy is in the private collection of the writer.

13. Tenth Governor of California, 1868-72.

14. Leland Stanford held that “more prudent and economical, they
are content with less wages.” Lewis, op. cit., p. 72.

15. “The Chinese on the Pacific Coast,” New York Tribune, May 1,
1869. Copy in Scrapbook 21, HGC. Quoted in part by Henry George,
Jr., op. cit., pp. 194-95.

16. George, The Science of Political Economy, p. 200.

17. Meeker notes, New York Journal, Oct. 10, 1897. Scrapbook 29,
HGC. Quoted by Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 210.

18. The Science of Political Economy, p. 160.

CuaPTER X

1. Lewis, op. cit., p. 160.
2. Ibid., p. 36. ‘
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3. Related to the writer by her mother,

4. This apt characterization, the origin of which is obscure, was,
of course, made popular by the late Frank Norris. His novel of that
title, a usefyl contribution to the record of thig period, is one of the
American classicg of social criticism, The Octopus (New Yofk:
Doubleday, Page, 1901).

5. Copy in Scrapbook TIQB, V. 3, HGC. Quoted in part by
Henry George, Jr, op. cit., pp. 211-17,

6. Ibid,, p- 218.

8. Ibid., p. 106,
9. Ibid,, p. 112,
10. Ibid., p. 118,

earlier times. His own efforts to credit the French Physiocrats as his
forerunners was based on inadequate second- of third-hand in-
formation about thejr theory; the Physiocrats were only partial
anticipators, several of which were almost perfect parallelisms,
George’s conception actually was as original as any contribution in
his field; on this see Dr. George Geiger’s thorough study of the
problem, The Theory of the Land Question (New York: Macmillan,
6).

12. Broadus Mitchell, “Single Tax,” Encyclopaedia of the Social
Sciences (New York: Macmillan, 1934), X1V, 65,

CHaPTER XI

1. Published February, 1871.

2. Published December, 1871.

3. See Eldon Cobb Evand, History of Australian Ballot System in,
the United States (Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1917),
a Ph. D, thesis. “At first this new reform in Australia and England
does not appear to have created much of an impression in this
country. According to M. John 8. Wigmore, it wags first advocated by
a member of the Philadelphia Civil Reform Associatiop in 1882, in g
pPamphlet called ‘English Elections.’ The following - year Henry
George in the Norzh, American Review advocated the adoption of the
English system as a cure for the vice arising from the use of money
in elections.”—P, 18,
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4. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., Pp- 937-38.

5. Ralph Meeker notes, typed pages in private collection of the
writer. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., Pp- 238-39.

6. For these descriptions and anecdotes pertaining to the Post
and its editor the writer is indebted to Mr. Stephen Potter; his typed
“Reminiscences” and personal letters concerning these data are in
the writer’s private collection ’

7. Files of the San Francisco Evening Post, HGC.

8. Ibid., June 24, 1872,

9. Ibid., Oct. 26, 1872.

10. Ibid., Feb. 1, 1873.

11. Ibid., April 21, 1878.

12. Ibid., March 11, 1873.

13. Ibid., Oct. 1, 1878.

14. Ibid., July 2, 1872.

15. Told by Mrs. George to Mrs. Edith M. Hibbard, who re-
counted it to the writer.

- 16. Son of Mrs. George’s uncle, Matthew McCloskey. Letter, dated
May 14, 1927, to the writer. '

17. Told to the writer by her mother.

18. San Francisco Evening Post, Feb. 22, 1876.

19. Ibid., Jan. 7, 1876. .

20. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 241, who quotes former Judge
Robert Ferral. Mr. Ferral, as a reporter on the Post, had attended the
investigation with George.

21. Meeker notes. New York Journal, Oct. 10, 1897, HGC. Also
Stephen Potter’s “Reminiscences” and letters (Dec. 29, 1935) to the
writer.

22. Stephen Potter, op. cit.

23. File in HGC.

-24. Announcement in the issue of Aug, 21, 1875,

25. According to Louis H. Fox, director of the Newspaper Division
of the New York Public Library, no predecessor to this illustrated
Sunday newspaper can be found.

26. Letter from Stephen Potter, April 5, 1938, to the writer.

27. Told by George B. Wilbur to his daughter, Mrs, Wilbur Barr,
who related it to the writer in San Francisco, April 5, 1935.

28. Henry George dictated an account of his withdrawal from the
Post to Ralph Meeker in the autumn of 1897. This was quoted in
part only in the New York Sunday Journal of Oct. 10, 1897, cited by
Henry George, Jr., op. cit;, pp. 247-49. For the source of Henry
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George, Jr.’s, quotations see the typed pages of the Meeker notes in
the collection of the Present writer. :

CHAPTER XII

1. Nov. 28, 1875, HGC.

2. Dec. 2, 1875, HGC.

3. From Western House, Marysville, Calif., May 26, 1876. Tn the
private collection of the writer.

4. The Philadelphia Centennial Exposition of 1876.

5. Loc. cit.

6. “The Question Before the People,” delivered Aug. 15, 18786,
before the Tilden-Hendricks Central Club. See Scrapbook TIQB,
p-v. 8, no. 6., HGC. Quoted in part by Henry George, Jr., op. cit.,
266-68.

7. Ibid.

8. Ibid. .

9. Nov. 13, 1876, HGC. Quoted in part by Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., p. 271.

10. Delivered March 9, 1877, the lecture was first published in the
Popular Science Monthly, March, 1880. It has since been reprinted
many times in pamphlet form. Cf. The Writings of Henry George
(New York: Doubleday and McClure Co., 1901), IX, 135.

11. “The University of California missed the chance to have what
would have been its most famous professor.” Miriam Allen de Ford,
They Were San Franciscans (Caldwell, Idaho: Caxton Printers,
1941), p. 129.

12. The Study of Political Economy, loc. cit. :

13. “The American Republic, Its Dangers and Possibilities,” in
The Writings of Henry George, IX, 157.

14. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 288,

Cuarrrr XIII

1. March 26, 1878.

2. HGG, Scrapbook TIQB, p-v. 3; Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p.
296.

3. San Francisco, June 2, 1878, HGC.

4. “Moses, or Leader of the Exodus,” an address delivered early
in June, 1878. The manuscript and galley proofs, and a printed copy,
cut and corrected, are in HGG, Box V. In pamphlet form the essay
has gone through many editions in various parts of the world, and is
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found in several collections. For the definitive edition, currently, ‘see
that published by the Robert Schalkenbach Foundation of Great
Britain, London; or the Henry George Foundation of Australia, Mel-
bourne. '

5. The law providing for such libraries was passed in 1878; see
Stephen Potter’s “Reminiscences” in the private collection of the
writer.

6. San Francisco, May 3, 1879, HGC.

7. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 301, and letter to the writer from
William Cleveland McCloskey, San Francisco, May 14, 1927.

8. Letter to Charles Nordhoff, Dec. 21, 1879, HGC; quoted by
Henry George, Jr., op. cit., pp. 327-29.

9. Ibid.

10. Preface to The Science of Political Economy (London: Henry
George Foundation), p. viii.

11. May 8, 1879, HGC.

12. File in N.Y.P.L., Econ. Div.

13. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 815. °

14. See Diaries, HGC.

15. Editor of the San Francisco Star, head of a large publishing
. house and, during the First World War, Chief Naval Inspector of the
Port of San Francisco. ,

16. Told to the writer by William C. McCloskey.

17. HGC and Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 321.

CuartER XIV

L. Letter to Frank Norton, June 29, 1880. Copy in the collection
of the writer.

2. George C. Perkins, succeeding William S. Irwin.

3. New York Herald, Oct. 30, 1897. Quoted by Henry George,
Jr., op. cit., pp. 327, 329, and 330.

4. Birmingham, England, Jan. 5, 1880. In the collection of the
writer.

5. Letter to Henry George from D. Appleton and Co., New York,
Dec. 1, 1897, HGC.

6. Ibid. .

7. From 317 First St., Jan. 31, 1880. In the writer’s collection.

8. Henry George quoted this in a letter to Dr. Taylor, Feb. 17,
1880, HGC. See Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 331, -

9. April 4, 1880, HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., Pp- 333-34.

10. April 27, 1880, HGC.
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11, Letter to Dr. Taylor, Dec. 12, 1880, HGC.
12. From Port Winnemacca, Aug. 13, 1880, HGC..

13. Brooklyn, Sept. 27, 1880, HGC.

14. In the private collection of the writer.

15. Oct. 12, 1880, HGC. Quoted in part by Henry George, Jr., op.
cit., p. 338.

16. Dec. 18, 1880, HGC.

17. Ibid.

18. March 6, 1881, HGC.

19. March 14, 1881, HGC.

20. Letter to Dr. Taylor, March 6, 1881 (quoting James Mec-
Clatchy, editor of the Sacramento Bee.) Quoted by Henry George,
Jr., op. cit., p- 349.

21. “The Taxation of ILand Values,” Appleton’s Journal (June,
1881).

22. “Common Sense in Taxation,” North American Review (July,
1881).

23. May 12, 1881, HGC. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 349.

24. Letter to Dr. Taylor, May 25, 1881, HGC. Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., p. 349,

25. New York Herald, Oct. 30, 1897, loc. cit., Henry George, Jr.,
op. cit., pp. 344-45,

CHAPTER XV

1. March 16, 1881, HGC.

2. March 23, 1881, HGC.

3. Poultney Bigelow, son of John Bigelow, former United States
Minister to France and Germany. The younger Bigelow had been a
fellow student and intimate friend of Wilhelm Hohenzollern, Crown
Prince of Germany and afterward Emperor.

4. May 15, 1881, HGC. See Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 351.

5. The lecture was entitled “Why Work Is Scarce, Wages Low
and Labor Restless,” March 26, 1878. See A. G. de Mille., “Henry
George: The Progress and Poverty Period,” American Journal of
Economics and Sociology, Vol. 2, No. 4 (July, 1943), p. 549.

6. “The Coming Contest,” Henry George’s lecture on the next
great struggle, Examiner (San Francisco), Aug. 12, 1881.

7. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 352 n.

8. Louis F. Post, The Prophet of San Francisco (New York: Van-
guard, 1930), p. 25. See also Chapters II1, IV, V.

9. Post, op. cit., p- 38.
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10. 1bid., p. 34.

11. Quoted by Henry George in letter to Dr. Taylor, Sept. 7, 1881,
HGC. See Henry George, Jr., op. cit., pp. 853-54.

12. Ibid.

13. Aug. 20, 1881. :

CuaprER XVI

L. Quoted by Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p- 360, from letter to
Patrick Ford, written from 37 Gardiner St., Dublin, Nov. 10, 1881,
HGC, Book No. 1, p. 5. (Private letters of Ford are recorded in four
small red duplicate copybooks in HGC. ).

. The Irish World, Dec. 10, 1881, HGC.

. Ibid., Dec. 24, 1881, HGC.

. Nov. 20, 1881, HGC.

Dublin, Nov. 10, 1881, HGC. Ford letter book No. 1, p. 1L
. The Irish World, Feb. 21, 1882, HGC.

. Ibid., Feb. 21, 1882, HGC. ‘ '

. Letter to Ford, Dec. 28, 1882, HGG, letter book No. 1, p. 74.
Ibid., p. 75. .

10. Ibid., p. 80.

11. To Francis G. Shaw, Feb. 11, 1882, HGC.

12. Ibid. S

18. Letter to Thomas F. Walker of Birmingham, England, June 2,
1884, HGC. See George R. Geiger, The Philosophy of Henry George
(New York: Macmillan, 1983), p- 230.

14. Henry Myers Hyndman, The Record of an Adventurous Life
(New York: Macmillan, 1911), p. 154.

15. Ibid., p. 265.

16. 1bid., p. 267.

17. Sept. 7, 1882 (from J. C. Durant’s office), in the private col-
_ lection of the writer. ,

18. Related to the writer by her mother.

19. Dublin, Nov. 22, 1881, HGC. Ford letter book, No. 1, p- 52.

20. Related to the writer by her mother.

21. Letter from his daughter, Mrs. Hildegarde Wren Whittaker,
Jan. 19, 1985, to the writer (in the writer’s collection). Crippled by
illness in his youth, Walter Wren, a brilliant scholar, had taught,
sometimes from his couch, many who became gh'stin’guished men of
their time—royalty, statesmen, writers, and soldiers, among the latter
Field Marshal Viscount Allenby.

22. Letter in the collection of the writer.
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23. Henry George, A Perplexed Philosopher (New York: Robert
Schalkenbach Foundation, 1940}, p. 80.

24. Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. 370.

25. James Louis Garvin, Life of Joseph Chamberlain (New York:
Macmillan), I, 385.

26. London, April 22, 1882, HGC. Ford letter book, No. III, p. 18.
Quoted by Henry George, Jr., op. cit., p. S71.

21. Fdll of Feudalism in Ireland, p. 357.

28. The Irish World, May 9, 1882, HGC. Quoted by Henry George,
Jr., op. cit., p. 373.

29. The Rev. Thomas Dawson, O.M.L, of the House of Retreat,
Inchicore, Dublin, Ireland, has disputed George’s statement, “The
manifesto was written by Davitt.” Father Dawson wrote (Sept. 2,
1933): “My recollection” [is] that Henry George, as he must have
told me himself, was the inspirer and writer of the manifesto. He had
to write it. The Irishmen were so broken that terrible night and day
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